
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 1 
AGENDA 

February 18, 2025 
Regular Meeting 

4:00 p.m. 
Central Annex Auditorium 

22251 Palmer Street 
Robertsdale, Alabama 

Email-planning@baldwincountyal.gov 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes December 17, 2024

4. Announcements/Registration to Address the Board of Adjustment

5. Consideration of Applications and Requests

ITEMS: 

a.) Case No. ZVA24-75 Zavala Property, 18830 Cherished Place 

Request:  Approval of a Variance from Section 13.1.3. in the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it 
pertains to the accessory dwellings and the size in order to allow for a Single-family dwelling. 

Location: The subject property is located at 18830 Cherished Place, Robertsdale, AL in Planning District 31. 

b.) Case No. ZVA24-77 Welch Property, 23841-E Cumberland Rd 

Request: Approval of a Variance from Section 2.3.12 Local provisions ordinance of the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the size of accessory dwellings. 

Location: The subject property is located at 23841- E Cumberland Rd in Robertsdale, AL in Planning             
District 12. 
c.) Case No. ZVA25-07 J & S Land LLC & Triple K Mining LLC Property, 0 Bonaventure Ave  
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Request: Approval of a Variance from Section 17.2.2 (g) of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it 
pertains to the 75’ buffer requirement.  

Location: The subject property is located at 0 Bonaventure Ave in Daphne, AL in Planning District 15. 

Attachments: Within Report:  

6. Old Business

7. New Business

8. Adjournment

To view maps/plats in higher resolution please visit the ‘Upcoming Items’ Planning and Zoning 
webpage” 

https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda 
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning 
Board of Adjustment Number 1 

Regular Meeting Minutes  
Tuesday, December 17, 2024 

I. Call To Order

The Board of Adjustment Number One met in a regular session on December 17, 2024, at 4:00 
p.m., in the Baldwin County Central Annex Auditorium.

II. Roll Call

The meeting was called to order by Jamal Allen the Chair. Members present included: Mary 
Shannon Hope Vice-Chairman, Doug Ward, Norman Bragg, Leslie Stejskal, Rosellen Coggin, and 
Thomas Kiel.  Staff members present were Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II, Buford King 
Deputy Planning Director,  

III. Approval of Minutes

IV. Consideration of Applications and Request

a.) ZVA24-70 Gregware Property, 19900 E Silverhill Ave  

Mrs. Crystal Bates presented the applicant’s request for variance ZVA24-70 from Section 4.3.4 
Area and Dimensional Ordinance of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the 
minimum rear yard building setback in order to allow for a Single-family dwelling. 

The board asked the staff questions, and chairman called Lauren Hultz to the podium to speak on 
the project. She explained the reason why the variance was needed and the replacement of the 
newer home. Chair asked if anyone else was present who wanted to speak. 

Board member Thomas Kiel made a motion to approve the variance with the following site plan 
submitted for ZVA24-70 seconded by Rosellen Coggin. The motion passed to Approve the 
variance with a 7 to 0 vote.  

b.) ZVA24-73 Gustin Property, 12351 County Road 1 

Mrs. Crystal Bates presented the applicant’s request for variance ZVA24-73 from Section 
12.5.2(c) Area and dimensional ordinance as it pertains to uncovered stair requirements.   
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The Chair called Allan Gustin to the podium to speak. He stated why they would like the 
variance and spoke about the project and the previous approve variance for wetlands with the 
previous owner. Chair asked if anyone else was present who wanted to speak. 

Board member Doug Ward made a motion to follow staff recommendation to Approve the 
variance case ZVA24-73 and seconded, by Rosellen Coggin. The motion to Approve was passed 
with a 6-1 vote.  

V. Old Business

VI. New Business

VII. Adjournment

     The meeting adjourned at 4:38 p.m. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Crystal Bates, Planning Technician 

I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct, and approved this ________day of 
________________, 2024. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
Jamal Allen, Chairman 
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1

 REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 18, 2025
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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ZVA24-75 ZAVALA PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

• Planning District: 31

• Zoned: RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate 

• Location: The subject property is located on the 
south side of Cherished Place 

• PID: 05-41-04-19-0-000-018.002

• PPIN:  110211

• Acreage: 3.78

• Physical Address: 18830 Cherished Pl

• Applicant: Zavala Hector 

•  Owner: Zavala Hector 

Subject Site
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ZVA24-75 ZAVALA PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance 
from Section 13.1.3.1 as it pertains to 
accessory dwellings and the size in 
order to allow for a single-family 
dwelling. 

The applicant is requesting permission 
to add a second mobile home, 
measuring 28x50, to the parcel, while 
not conforming to the 60 percent rule.

Staff recommends ZVA24-75 be 
Denied unless information to the 
contrary is revealed at the public 
hearing. Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustments 1 February 18, 2025 7



Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate Residential 

South RSF-1, Residential Single Family Residential 

East RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate Residential 

West RA, Rural Agriculture Residential 

Subject Site
Subject Site
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Site Plan​

New 28x50 
mobile home 

Existing 16x 80
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Zoning Requirements
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Subdivision Plat
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Subdivision Plat
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Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment 
of these zoning regulations.

Zoning in Planning District 31 came into effect on November 21, 1995. The lot as recorded is 647.3 x 258.5 +/- ft. 3.78 acres and the 
minimum lot size requirement for RSF-E, Residential Single Family District zoning is 80,000 sf with a Minimum Lot Width at the Building 
Line of 165’ and a Minimum Lot Width at the Street Line of 165 ’. Therefore, staff believes there isn’t an expectational narrowness, 
shallowness, or shape of the subject property that would require a variance. 

Minimum lot size: 80,000 sf Actual lot size: +130,680 sf Minimum Lot width: ’ Actual Lot Width: 647.3 Hardship: No

 
2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.
The subject property features a sizable pond located centrally within the parcel. However, the staff was unable to determine that this 
pond constitutes exceptional topographical conditions or other extraordinary circumstances that would necessitate a variance.
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Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as 
a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate District, which permits residential uses. The request 
involves placing a second single-family home on the property; however, it does not align with the 60 percent rule in terms of 
size. Staff believes that the approval of this application may not be essential for preserving property rights and may serve 
primarily as a convenience for the applicant or be influenced by economic considerations.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish 
or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, 
morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff does not believe the granting of this application, in general, will impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or 
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or 
impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general 
welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the 
resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the 
health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified 
at the time of consideration.  
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Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

* The applicant has submitted a written document stating there is no active homeowner association for the subject property.

* We have received letters in opposition to this variance request at the time this staff report was written.

* We received a complaint the applicant was running a business on the property after further inspection no evidence of a business was being 
operated. 

* We received a call that the applicant was living in sheds after further inspection we should see any evidence.
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ZVA24-75 ZAVALA PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 13.1.3.1 as it pertains 
accessory dwellings and the size in order to allow for a single-family dwelling. 

The applicant is asking to add a 2nd  mobile home to the parcel and not meet the 
60 percent rule. 

Staff recommends ZVA24-75 be Denied unless information to the contrary is 
revealed at the public hearing. 
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ZVA24-75 ZAVALA PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board of Adjustment may within fifteen (15) days thereafter, appeal 
the final judgment to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, by filing with the Circuit Court and the Board of 
Adjustment a written notice of appeal specifying the judgment or decision from which the appeal is taken. In case of such 
appeal, the Board of Adjustment shall cause a transcript of the proceedings and the action to be certified to the Court where 
the appeal is taken. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated in the Board 
Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long 
as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 18, 2025 @ 4:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1

 REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 18, 2025
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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ZVA24-77 WELCH PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

• Planning District: 12

• Zoned: RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate 

• Location: The subject property is located on the west side 
of Cumberland Road 

• PID: 05-41-07-36-0-000-004.043

• PPIN:  214962

• Acreage: 3.02

• Physical Address: 23841 Cumberland Road 

• Applicant: Constance Welch 

•  Owner: Constance Welch and Josiah David Welch and 
Erica Michelle Welch

Subject Site
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ZVA24-77 WELCH PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 
2.3.12.3 (d) as it pertains to accessory dwellings and the 
size in order to allow for a 2nd single-family dwelling. 

The applicant is requesting to remove a damaged 
mobile home and replace it with another mobile that 
will result in two, same-sized mobile homes on the 
same lot, and thus non-compliant with the “60 percent 
rule”

Staff recommends ZVA24-77 be denied due to a lack 
of a qualifying hardship unless information to the 
contrary is revealed at the public hearing. 
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Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate Residential 

South RSF-E, Residential Single Family Vacant 

East RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate Residential 

West RA, Rural Agriculture Residential 

Subject Site

Subject Site
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Site Plan​

Mobile Home 
Replacement 

28 x60

Existing 
mobile home 

to stay 
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Zoning Requirements
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Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment 
of these zoning regulations.

Zoning in Planning District 12 came into effect on June 20, 2006. The lot of recorded is 210 x 640+/- ft. 3.02 acres and the minimum lot 
size requirement for RSF-E, Residential Single Family District zoning is 80,000 sf with a Minimum Lot Width at the Building Line of 165’ 
and a Minimum Lot Width at the Street Line of 165’. Therefore, staff believes there isn’t an expectational narrowness, shallowness, or 
shape of the subject property that would require a variance. 

Minimum lot size: 80,000 sf Actual lot size: +130,680 sf Minimum Lot width: 165’ Actual Lot Width: 210 Hardship: No

 
2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.
The subject property doesn’t contain jurisdictional wetlands or any other apparent exceptional topographic conditions. Therefore, staff 
could not establish exceptional topographical conditions or other extraordinary situations, or conditions contained on the property 
which would require a variance; however, the requested variance does not necessarily contemplate a hardship due to topographic 
conditions and thus this section is not a factor in the consideration of a zoning variance. 
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Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as 
a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is currently zoned RSF-E, Residential Single-Family Estate which allows for residential uses along with 
accessory uses. The applicant is asking for allowance of an accessory dwelling to match the size of the existing dwelling on the 
property, rather than adhering to the "60 percent" size requirement of the primary dwelling. 
Staff perceives that the granting of the application is not necessary for the preservation of a property right and is merely to 
serve as a convenience to the applicant because the property has been successfully developed for single family residential 
purposes. 

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish 
or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, 
morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff does not believe the granting of this application, in general, will impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or 
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or 
impair established property values within the surrounding areas or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general 
welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the 
resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the 
health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified 
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Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

• The applicant has submitted a written document stating there is no active homeowner association for the subject property.

• No documentation in favor of or opposition to this variance request has been received at the time this staff report was written.

• The applicant has been awarded a new mobile home through the Al HRAP (Home Recovery  Alabama Program) The existing, older mobile 
home was damaged by a hurricane and is eligible for replacement. The mobile home was on parcel prior to zoning and was permitted to 
continue in its location as a “grandfathered” existing nonconformity.  Once the home was damaged the nonconformity status appears to 
be lost unless the existing mobile home may be repaired as permissible by Article 20 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. 
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ZVA24-77 WELCH PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 2.3.12.3 (d) as it pertains to 
accessory dwellings and the size in order to allow for a 2nd single-family dwelling. 

The applicant is asking to add a 2nd mobile home to the parcel and not meet the 
60 percent rule. 

 Staff recommends ZVA24-77 be denied due to a lack of a qualifying hardship 
unless information to the contrary is revealed at the public hearing. 
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ZVA24-77 WELCH PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

If the board approves ZVA24-77 be staff request the following conditions  to be 
placed on the approval. 

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the mobile home and setbacks AS SHOWN 
on the provided site plan. 

2. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin 
County Zoning Ordinance (zoning site plan), Baldwin County Subdivision 
Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin 
County Highway Department (driveway or turnout permit), or requirements of 
other agencies.
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ZVA24-77 WELCH PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION Lead Staff: Crystal Bates, Planning Technician II

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board of Adjustment may within fifteen (15) days thereafter, appeal 
the final judgment to the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, by filing with the Circuit Court and the Board of 
Adjustment a written notice of appeal specifying the judgment or decision from which the appeal is taken. In case of such 
appeal, the Board of Adjustment shall cause a transcript of the proceedings and the action to be certified to the Court where 
the appeal is taken. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated in the Board 
Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long 
as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 18, 2025 @ 4:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1 

 REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 18, 2025 
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX I

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER
VARIANCE REQUEST

Planning District: 15  

Zoned: RSF-2 Single Family Residential District              
with PRD

Location: Common Area “G” of Savannah 
Estates Subdivision, Phase 1, Slide 2973 A-D                                                                                    

PID: 05-43-06-13-0-000-002.111

• PPIN: 629006 

Acreage: 0.38 +/- acres

Applicant: Belforest Water System

Owner: J&S Land, LLC and Triple “K” Mining, LLC

Presented by: J. Buford King

Subject 
Property
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ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER
VARIANCE REQUEST

Presented by: J. Buford King

Subject 
Property

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 17.2.2(g) 
of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to 
reducing the width of the required 75’ wide landscape buffer 
required for any Transportation, Communication, or Utility use 
(in this case a water well) adjacent to any residential property.

Staff concedes that a hardship on the property does not 
specifically appear that would prevent construction of a 75’ wide 
landscape buffer on subject property. However, staff further 
concedes this matter probably should have been identified in the 
development of the Planned Residential Development (PRD) 
where setback and buffer requirements may have been altered as 
a function of the PRD adoption in May 2020. Further, staff also 
asserts that the requirements of section 17.2.2(g) are likely in need 
of modernization: a water well constructed in contemporary times 
likely does not create the same land use compatibility issues that 
would be created by a water well erected at the time of the 
creation of the zoning ordinance. As a result, and so that Belforest 
Water may have the ability to install a vital piece of infrastructure 
for the Daphne community as well as have room for future 
expansion of the well site, staff recommends Approval with 
Conditions of Case  ZVA25-07 unless information to the contrary 
is revealed at the public hearing.
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A PUBLIC OR PRIVATE 
WATER WELL IS A 
TRANSPORATION, 
COMMUNICATION, 
OR UTILITY USE

197

ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER
VARIANCE REQUEST
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LANDSCAPE BUFFER 
REQUIREMENTS FROM 
ARTICLE 17 OF THE 
ZONING ORDINANCE

197

ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER
VARIANCE REQUEST
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Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North City of Daphne (Reserve at Daphne) Residential

South RSF-2 Common Area

East RSF-2 Residential
(home under construction)

West RSF-2 Common Area

Subject 
Property

RESERVE AT DAPHNE (DAPHNE CITY LIMITS)

Subject 
Property
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Subject Property

SAVANNAH 
ESTATES 

FUTURE PHASES

RESERVE AT DAPHNE 
(CITY OF DAPHNE)

ST. AUGUSTINE

CR 64 

Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustments 1                             February 18, 2025 46



Subject Property
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Subject Property
PIN: 629006

PIN 629027 BEYOND 
LOOKING EAST
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Adjacent Property
to the East
PIN: 629027

Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustments 1                             February 18, 2025 49



Adjoining Property 
to the West
PIN: 213760

Photo at left looking North into PIN 213760 
(Common area “A”) from Bonaventure 
Avenue. PIN 213760 wraps around subject 
property PIN 6290069 on three sides (north, 
west, and south)  

Subject Property 
PIN 629006

Common Area “A” 
PIN 213760

PIN 
629027
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Property to The South
PIN: 629001
Common Area “B” 
traversed by Power 
Lines
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ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER             EXCERPT OF RECORDED SUBDIVISION PLAT

Enforcement of a 
75’ wide landscape 
buffer along all 
adjacent residential 
property renders 
subject property 
essentially 
unavailable for 
building of any kind 
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ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER                                       SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
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Non-exhaustive Summary of PRD approval process (resolutions on next slide) 

• 12/17/2019 – Z-19054 rezoning of five parcels of various zoning 
types, including the soil borrow pit north of CR64 east of CR54 to 
RSF-2 Single Family.  
o BCC agenda action: Baldwin County Commission - File #: 20-0445 

(legistar.com)
 
• 5/19/2020 – Z-2007 creation of a PRD on 05-43-06-13-0-000-002.009, 

05-43-06-13-0-000-014.003, 05-43-06-13-0-000-013.000, 05-43-06-
13-0-000-002.006 and 05-43-06-13-0-000-014.004  that received 
zoning change approval on 12/17/2019. BCC agenda: Baldwin 
County Commission - File #: 20-1119 (legistar.com)

ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER                                       SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
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https://baldwincountyal.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=4281802&GUID=C9C2D1FB-D722-4B24-A7E1-A03A5F09D16C&Options=&Search=
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ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER                                       SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Board of Adjustments 1                             February 18, 2025 55



ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER                                       SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
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Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the 
enactment of these zoning regulations.
The subject property is zoned RSF-2 Single Family Residential District and is located on the north side of Bonaventure Avenue, 
approximately 350’ east of CR54. Per recorded plat (Slide 2973 A-D) the parcel consists of approximately 16,553sf (0.38 acres 
+/-) with an irregular physical shape as depicted elsewhere in this staff report.  The zoning map and local provisions for 
Planning District 15 were adopted by the Baldwin County Commission on August 1, 2006. The required minimum lot size for 
RSF-2 zoning is 15,000 sf with 40’ required width at the street line and 80’ required width at the building line. Subject property 
meets the minimum required lot size and lot width. However, a tree trimming easement associated with the existing overhead 
power lines that predates the development and likely predates Planning District 15 zoning affects subject property and will 
create a scenario where if the full 75’ width of the landscape buffer is enforced, the property will likely be unusable for a water 
well (or development of any kind). Though staff concedes the lot size and lot width of the property complies with the size and 
width requirements of the zoning ordinance, the irregular shape of the property may support an area variance to reduce the 
landscape buffer width when all other variance criteria are evaluated.

RSF-2 Required minimum lot size: 15,000 sf      Actual lot size: 16,553 sf (0.38 acres)     Lot size hardship: NONE 
RSF-2 Required minimum width:   40’ (street line)    Actual lot width: 64.1’                              Lot width hardship: NONE
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Staff Analysis and Findings
2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of 
property.
Staff does not perceive the subject property to have an exceptional topographic condition or other extraordinary situation, or 
condition contained on the subject property which require a variance. However, topography is not under evaluation for this 
variance and staff considers this section not a factor in the evaluation of the variance. 

3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to 
serve as a convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.
The subject property is zoned RSF-2, Residential Single-Family District which allows public or private water wells as a 

permitted land use. In this case, the water well is proposed for construction within Common Area “G” of an existing 
subdivision in which the common area was reserved with its own parcel lines so that Common Area “G” may be conveyed to 
Belforest Water for the eventual construction of a water well. The water well itself may be erected on subject property without 
requiring a variance. Staff asserts that a reasonable argument is available that the shape of subject property, combined with 
the large landscape buffer width and the utility company tree trimming easement creates a situation where the available area 
for construction of a water well may create a property rights issue when accounting for a water well as a permitted use within 
the table of permitted uses. Further, staff concedes that that an oversite may have occurred at the time of the preparation of 
the Planned Residential Development (PRD) site plan in May 2020 that may have allowed the accommodations for water well 
landscape buffers to be accounted for in the PRD site plan in lieu of approaching the Board of Adjustment to request a zoning
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Staff Analysis and Findings

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or 
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or 
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect 
impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Since reviewing case ZVA23-37 in July 2023, staff has had the opportunity to research the land use implications of water wells not only with 
Belforest Water but as well as with other utilities. Further, staff has verbalized to Riviera Utilities since July of 2023 staff would support a 
variance to reduce the 75’ Transportation, Communications, and Utility Use landscape buffer to 25’ in a similar situation. Ultimately, Riviera 
Utilities was able to annex the subject properties into one of the cities in which the landscape buffer requirement was substantially less than 
that of the County and did not require a variance process. Further, staff has learned that modern electric motors used for well pumps are 
likely much quieter in their operation in contemporary times than when the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance was written and it is likely the 
zoning ordinance requires revisions to reduce the landscape buffer requirement for water wells, but retain the 75’ wide landscape buffer for 
higher intensity uses such as wastewater treatment plans. Although staff supports the requested variance and recommends approval, staff 
cannot specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair 
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be fully quantified at the time of 
consideration but it is possible that noise pollution may escape subject property.  
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Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.
• Zoning variances are SITE SPECIFIC to the subject property for which the variance is requested
 

o Due to the site-specific nature of a variance, an action by the Board of Adjustment does not necessarily set a precedent or 
a standard for interpretation, because the underlying policy does not change – actions by the Board of Adjustment do not 
revise or amend the zoning ordinance 

o Potential violations on other properties are generally irrelevant to the specific case before the Board of Adjustment 
because the subject matter request is site specific

 An apparent violation by today’s standards may pre-date zoning in an area, or may have been an allowable use, 
structure, or lot/parcel in an older version of the zoning ordinance (grandfathered)  

 Oftentimes an applicant may cite apparent violations on other properties as justification for a variance approval on 
subject property. Because variances are site specific, any bona fide complaint submitted by a citizen, including the 
variance applicant, will be investigated separately to determine what, if any action is required

• Staff tends to be especially cautious when a variance may affect a right-of-way (ROW), utility easement, or utility infrastructure 
for which there could be consequences with future roadway or utility improvements. 
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ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER
VARIANCE REQUEST

Presented by: J. Buford King

Subject 
Property

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision 
of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter 
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without 
expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in 
person or by attorney in the Circuit Court or any 
other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with 
respect to a project or variance, such conditions 
must be stated in the Board Order and in the 
permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the 
Administrative Officer. Such permits shall remain 
valid only as long as conditions upon which it is 
granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning 
Ordinance are adhered to.
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ZVA25-07 BELFOREST WATER WELL             VARIANCE REQUEST STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request with the following conditions:
1. Memorialize that a Commercial Site Plan (CSP) request shall be submitted and approved 

by staff prior to submission of any request for building permits to the Baldwin County 
Building Department.

2. The 75’ wide landscape buffer along the EAST property line shall be reduced to 25’ wide. 

3. The 75’ wide landscape buffers along the North, South, and West property lines shall be 
eliminated and the 25’ building and tree trimming setback lines indicated on recorded 
plat Slide 2973 A-D shall be observed.    

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 17.2.2(g) of the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the required 75’ wide landscape buffer required 
for any Transportation, Communication, or Utility use (in this case a water well) 
adjacent to any residential property.
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BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #1 

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

MARCH 18, 2025 @ 4:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY CENTRAL ANNEX I

ROBERTSDALE, AL
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